DitchWitch

JT2720 Mach 1
All Terrain

ISSUE NO. 18PL-05/18

For Replacement Copy Order P/N 053-081

This product and its use may be covered by one or more patents at http://patents.charlesmachine.works.

This manual contains information concerning the following models:
JT2720 Mach 1 All Terrain Directional Drilling System

Copyright 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2018 by The Charles Machine Works, Inc.

' Ditch
ﬂ ﬂ Wirchi | Ditch Witch, CMW, and Subsite, are registered trademarks of The Charles Machine
Works, Inc.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Ditch+Witch+JT2720+Mach+1+All+Terrain+Parts+Manual

11

DECAL LOCATION

AT/JT27M1
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
275-783 DECAL KIT - AT2720MI JT2720 ALL TERRAIN
275-869 DECAL KIT - JT2720Ml JT2720 MACH |
| | 274-049 | 3 | DANGER ELECTROCUTION
2| 274-050 || WARNING JOBSITE HAZARD
3] 274-318 4 | TIE DOWN LOCATION
4| 274-442 | 8 | LIFT LOCATION
5| 273-187 | | JT2720 ALL-TERRAIN IDENTIFIER SEE FOOTNOTE 2
274-679 | | JT2720 MODEL-ID SEE FOOTNOTE 3
6| 274-724 || WARNING ONE CALL NOTIFICATION
71 270-6773 | | | PATENT
8| 273-185 || FRONT-BACK WRENCH
9| 273-184 || PIPE-LIFT-SHUTTLE
10| 273-183 || FLOW-LUBE-GRIPPER
| 274-865 | | SETUP CONTROL PANEL
12| 273-124 | | ALL TERRAIN INSTRUMENTS SEE FOOTNOTE 2
700-05I || JET TRAC INSTRUMENTS SEE FOOTNOTE 3
273-188 | | ALL-TERRAIN INSTRUMENTS SEE FOOTNOTE 4
13| 273-012 || AT/JT-IGNITION-COLD START
14| 274-877 | AR| GRAPHIC STRIPE (SOLD PER INCHI USE 75"
15| 274-883 || DITCH GRAPHIC STRIPE
16| 274-884 | | WITCH GRAPHIC STRIPE
I7] 273-452 | | | NOTICE COOLANT
18] 273-182 | | BORE-PIPE-THROTTLE
19] 273-190 | | JOYSTICK-INDICATOR LIGHTS
20| 273-189 | | THRUST-ROTATION-FLUID
21| 270-1023 | | | NOTICE HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL
22| 275-449 | 2 | DITCH WITCH LOGO PLACARD
23| 275-400 | | NOTICE OIL LEVEL
24| 273-18l || ANCHOR ROTATION-THRUST
25| 275-355 | | CAUTION HOT PARTS
26| 275-023 | | OlL LEVEL
27| 275-033 | | NOTICE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
28| 273-475 || WARNING READ OPERATOR MANUAL
29| 275-120 | | RESERVOIR (THF)
274-672 | | | ENVIRO HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR SEE FOOTNOTE |
30| 275-148 | | FUEL TANK (DIESELI
31| 273-146 | | NOTICE ADD COOLANT
32| 275-184 | 4 | WARNING MOVING PARTS
33| 275-197 | 2 | DANGER ROTATING SHAFT
34| 270-5127 | | | BATTERY
35| 275-230 | 6 | DANGER STRIPE I.75" X 18"
36| 273-186 || MACH I IDENTIFIER
37| 273-278 || DANGER WRENCH
38| 273-198 || TRACKER CONTROL
39| 274-29I || SOUND POWER SEE FOOTNOTE 4
40| 273-226 | | SHUTTLE STOP INDICATOR
41| 273-235 | | CONSOLE ELECTRICAL CENTER
42| 273-236 | | ENGINE ELECTRICAL CENTER
43| 273-234 | | PIPELOADER VALVE
44| 273-233 | | FRONT WRENCH VALVE
45| 273-230 || ENGINE - STOP
FOOTNOTES

[.NOT PART OF KIT. SEE 256-030 ENVIRONMENTAL HYDRAULIC OIL.

2. PART OF KIT NUMBER 275-783.

3. PART OF KIT NUMBER 275-869.

4.NOT PART OF KIT. FOR EUROPEAN UNITS ONLY.

5.NOT PART OF KIT. FOR EARLY STYLE INSTRUMENT PANELS.

6. LOCATE DECAL ON BATTERY SO THAT DECAL IS VISIBLE WHEN VIEWING BATTERY.

10 IDOI33312




21

BEGINS WITH S/N 2V2657

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

I AR R AR BARRLPPEARANNNRRRERRR

I N e S

TOP RADIATOR BRACKET
SHOCK MOUNT
SCREW (M10-1.5 X 60MM)

LOCKNUT (M10-1.5, PRV TRQ, 10.9)

FLG LK SCREW (M12-1.75 X 45Mm)
RADIATOR

ISOLATION MOUNT

SCREW (M12-1.75 X 80mm)

LOCKNUT (M12-1.75, PRV TRQ, 10.9)

FLG LK SCREW (M10-1.50 X 30MM)
LOCKNUT (M10-1.5,PRV TRQ,10.9)
LOWER COOLANT HOSE

UPPER COOLANT HOSE

WORM CLAMP (2.062" TO 2.750")
FAN GUARD

WASHER (5/16™)

LOCKNUT (M8-1.25, NLK)

FAN (23.0" oD, 2.50" BC)

FAN SPACER (SPACING .75)
SCREW (M8-1.25 X 40mmM, 10.9)
ENGINE MOUNT

ENGINE - JOHN DEERE DIESEL
WASHER (M12, HARDENED)

LOCK WASHER (5/16")

FAN BELT

CAP

WASHER (M12, HARDENED)

FAN CLUTCH (154 MM PULLY)

FAN CLUTCH
FAN SPACER (SPACING 2.50)

RADIATOR
REF PART
1. 343-683
2. 116-727
3. 106-628
4. 105-894
5. 107-004
6. 194-245
7. 116-487
8. 106-700
9. 106-685
10. 106-164
11. 105-894
12. 116-733
13. 116-732
14. 110-134
15. 318-646
16. 105-117
17. 107-096
18. 194-818
19. 178-991
20. 106-063
21. 353-312
22. 194-020
23. 106-397
24. 105-091
25. 170-378
26. 110-927
27. 106-397
28. 194-251
NOT SHOWN:
500-1220
184-190
FOOTNOTES
NOTE:
06

REMARKS

TORQUE TO 30 FT. LBS.

OBSOLETE

OBSOLETE, SEE NOT SHOWN FOR SERVICE PART.

REQUIRES 184-190 SPACER

IDOI13875

2 of 2

06/25/2014 08:40:23 ; COURTNEY1

r

Production Rel.

r

ID0113875/PPD/VER:06



31

COLD START KIT

REMARKS

REF  PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
190-881 COLD START CONVERSION KIT
1. 215478 BUTT CONNECTOR (14-16 GA)_
2. 343-318 1 COLD START BRACKET
3. 106-386 2 FLG LOCKNUT (M8-1.25)

4. 106-162 4 FLG SCREW (M8=1.25 X 20MM) _

5. 195-841 1 VALVE/CANISTER BRACKET
110-252 CAPLUG (3/4")

_195-844  OGASKET
6. 115-365 1 GROMMET (2-1/8", SOLD PER 1)
7. 195-842 1 ETHER CANISTER

8. 110-367 1 WORM_CLAMP (3.250" TO 4.125")
9. 156-272 1 TUBE CONNECTOR (02N-02T90,0RF )

156-204 FERRULE (02T)

_156-205 _ COMPRESSION NUT (02T)

10. 106-382 1 FLG LK SCREW (M10-1.5 X 20MM)

11. 105-072 1 LOCK WASHER (3/8")

12. 215590 1 RING TERMINAL (3/8") )

13. 215-073 1 SENSOR SWITCH

14. 156-018 AR BULK TUBING (1/8”,SOLD PER 1")

15. 195-843 1 INJECTOR NOZZLE

156-204 FERRULE (02T)

156-205 COMPRESSION NUT (02T)
16. 514-402  CONNECTOR (10S - O2NF)
NOT SHOWN

110-248 CABLE TIE (1/167 — 11747

OQTNOTES
- REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 051-198

F
1
2. NOT PART OF KITs NEED TO ORDER SEPARATELY.
3

. DO_NOT INSTALL WITH LOCTITE 567

INCL REF NO'S 2-6 & 8-17: SEE FOOTNOTE

SEE FOOTNOTE 2

INCL FERRULE & NUT. SEE FOOTNOTE 3

USE 1 @ 63"
INCL FERRULE & NUT. SEE FOOTNOTE 3

1

806-490




41

CARRIAGE CHAIN

REF  PART

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTIGON

REMARKS

1. 303-304
309-568
309622
309-621
309-623
309-570
106-578
106-685
106-397
107-273
106-352
343-758
105-594
106-374
343-759
129-009
306-581
191-044
130-612
107-448
106587

DO N OO U DdWWNND = O W00 WD
I - . - P - -

[INCIEN)
— O W

2
4
2
1
2
10
10
1
2
2
1
2
4
1
1
1

1

CARRTAGE
SLIDE BAR, TOP
SHIM PLATE
SLIDE BAR
BACKUP PLATE
SLIDE BAR, BOTTOM
SCREW (M12-1.75 X 80mm)
LOCKNUT (M12-1.75,PRV TRQ,10.9)
0 WASHER (M12, HARDENED)
WASHER (1/27)
HEX NUT (M24-3.00) ZP
BAR. CHAIN TENSIONER
SCREW (M20-2.50 X 240MM)
HEX NUT (M20-2.50, 10.9) ZP
_THREADED BAR
ROLLER CHAIN (#140-ECH, 205P)
BAR, BACKUP
CHAIN REPAIR KIT (#140 ECH,5P)
CLEVIS (#140-2)
140-EC CLEVIS
LOCKNUT (M24-3.0,PRV TR0.10.9)

USED WITH
USED WITH

FULL LENGTH CHAIN
CHAIN SHORTENED 1

807-123




51

INTERNAL WATER SWIVEL
JT2720 MACH 1 ALL TERRAIN ONLY
BEGINS WITH S/N 2X0001

REF  PART
ND. NUMBER OTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

191-257 - SEAL REPAIR KIT (157-469) USED ONLY ON GEARBOX NUMBER 166-455 OR 166-457
~ BACKUP WASHER
- VITON O-RING
~ "VITON G-RING
- COIL SPRING
VITON 0O- RING
~ SHOULDER SCREW
~  HOUSING
— FLOATING SEAL ASSEMBLY _

O @~ DU =
|

9. — SEAL ASSEMBLY o
FOOTNOTES

A 808-384




61

ROTATION GEARBOX
JT2720 MACH 1 ONLY
ENDS WITH S/N

19 20 2

24 25 26 3

807-148




71

ROTATION GEARBOX
JT2720 MACH 1 ALL TERRAIN ONLY

ENDS WITH S/N 2W0927

REF PART

NO.

39. 126-100
40. 115-457
41. 157-631
42. 107-485
43. 107-486
44, 107-487
45. 125-1060
46. 307-904
47. 165-800
48. 165-801
49. 165-802
50. 107-575
51. 107-579
52. 153-153
53. 166-268
54. 106-39%6 1
FOOTNOTES
NOTE:

08

e e e S S oY)

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4

NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

TAPERED BEARING (2")
EXTERNAL SNAP RING (2.5")
INTERNAL SEAL (4.250")
SHIM (.002")
SHIM (.003")
SHIM (.007")
TAPERED BERARING SET (1.625")
MOTOR COVER
SHIM (.002")
SHIM (.003")
SHIM (.007")
SHIM (.020™)
SHIM (.020™)
SEAL
OUTPUT SHAFT
WASHER (M10, HARDENED)

REMARKS

IDO051994




81

WRENCH PIPE GUIDE

REF  PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 303-360 STATIONARY CLAMP
310-421 BLOCK RETAINER WELDMENT
314-361 2 GUIDE BLOCK (3.25)
305-950 BRACKET, SPRAY
106-724 FLG SCREW (M10-1.50 X 25MM)
305-951 1 BRACKET, SPRAY
106-387 FLG LOCKNUT (M10-1.50)
310-454 WRENCH GUIDE FRAME
106-806 4 FLG LK SCREW (M12-1.75 X 25MM)_

1
Z
1
4
1
4
1
4
2

10. 110-228 LYNCH PIN (7/167 X 27) .
FOOTNOTES

C 807-610




91

GROUND DRIVE BRAKE

REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

[. 499-405 HYDRAULIC BRAKE

2. 499-404 STACK SERVICE KIT SEE FOOTNOTE |
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:

KIT INCLUDES:TORQUE PIN O-RING, TORQUE PIN PUSH RETAINER, 2X SPRING, TORQUE PIN, PRIMARY DISC, ROTATING DISC & STATIONARY DISC.

NOTE:

02 IDO114633

2 of 2

; SPENCERG6426

58:24

05/23/2012 07

r’

Production Rel.

oz ;

ID0114633/PPD/VER



101

SIDE PANELS

REF  PART

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

309-882
106-551
106-381
310-388
106-991
106-386_
308-571
310-461
343-189
308-394
309-092
343115
310-451
343-514
107-550
107-549
106-428
117-558
214-961
217-309
__ [1o=r51

110-596
19. 305-677
20.  149-468
21, 117-427
22. 117-307
23.  106-850
240 106-426
25. 309-781
26. 106-162
27. 250-622
28.  110-560

[P L N |
O N OO UWN = O WO~ Jg W

1
42
21

1
42
24

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
8
5

5

1
1
1
8
8
1
2
1
4

BACK GRILLE
CLIP NUT

(MB~1.25)
FLG LK SCREW (M8-1.25 X_25MM) _
REAR LOWER PANEL.,

FLG LOCK SCREW
FLG LOCKNUT (M8-1.25)

VENT
REAR,
FRONT
FRONT
FRONT
SHEET
RIGHT
RIGHT

RH.,

LWR

PANEL (RH)_
PANEL
LEFT DOOR
METAL SUPPORT
REAR DOOR

DOOR

LH

LH
(M8=1.25 X 20mm)

LIFT-0FF HINGE (OFFSET) LH
LIFT-0FF HINGE (OFFSET) RH
(M5-0.80 X

SCREW

KEY, PAIR

LOCK PLUG 4/LATCH
LEVER LATCH (ADJUST, LOCKING) _

14mms
ADJUST LEVER LATCH (LDCKING)

(BASE CODE)

KEYS (PAIR)

PLATE,

BATTERY SUPPORT

HYDRAULIC TANK
POCKET PULL HANDLE

FLAP

LOCKNUT

FLG SCREW
"MANUAL COMPARTMENT

POP RIVET (3/16" XI45", ALUM)

(M5-0.80)
"SCREW (M5-0.80 X 25MM, SOC)
MUD FLAP RETAINER

(M8-=1.25 X 20MM)

(BASE CODE)

S0C)

LOCTITE 242
BEGINS WITH

INCL KEYS

SN

2X0001

807-542




111

COOLANT SYSTEM MOUNTING

BEGINS WITH S/N 2X0001

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTIGON

REMARKS

REF  PART
1. 117-558
214-961
__ 2117309
TT0-751]
2. 106-991
3. 111-051
4. 111-052
5. 105-650
6. 106551
7. 117-915
214-961
_ o=
217-844
8. 194-157
9. 105-836
10. 110-580
1. 105-832
12, 106-385
13. 310-785
14.  106-161
15.  364-229
16.  364-543
17.  354-581
18.  310-791
FOOTNOTES

1

lco @ —1— oo —I

1

1

NN N NG TS I NG S NG B NN

ADJUST LEVER LATCH (LOCKING)

KEY, PAIR (BASE CODE)

LOCK_PLUG 4/LATCH [BASE CODE)
LEVER LATCH (ADJUST, LOCKING)
FLG LK SCREW (M8—=1.25 X 20MM)

HINGE
HINGE
SCREW (M4-0.70 X 10MM)
CLIP NUT (M8-1.25)
CAM LOCK (BASE CODE)
KEY, PAIR (BASE CODE)
CAM LOCK
KEYS (PAIR)

RADIATOR DOOR

FLG LOCK BOLT (1/4-NC X!7,")

HINGE (6")

FLG LOCKNUT (1/4-NC)
FLG LOCKNUT_(M6-1.00)
TOP COVER (REAR)

FLG SCREW (M6-1.00 X 20MM)

_OVERFLOW TANK (3 QT)
EXPANSION TANK

DOOR PANEL
PLATE

BEGINS WITH S/N 2X0001

807-556




121

BATTERY SUPPORT

REF  PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTIGON REMARKS
1. 105-894 4 LOCKNUT (M10-1.50, PRV TRQ.10.9)

2. 153-543 1 THRUST VALVE (ELECTRIC)
3. 159-411 1 FILTER HEAD (20SF-20SF)
168-616 - FILTER HEAD GASKET
149-840 2 FILTER ELEMENT (1-1/2-UNF) SEE FOOTNOTE 1
159079 2 FILTER ELEMENT (1-1/2-UNF) _  SEE FOOTINOTE 2
4. 178-011 8 BOSS
5. 105-825 4 FLG LK BOLT (3/8-NC X 34")
6. 305-677 - PLATE, BATTERY SUPPORT
7. 106-617 4 SCREW (M10-1.50 X 80MM)
8. 105-865 2 BOLT (1/4-NC X 34’ GD8)
9. 215-231 1 LINEAR ACTUATOR
196-058 1 CABLE SWIVEL (.081")
196-331 1 CABLE (LINEAR ACTUATOR)
_214-299 1 ACTUATOR PIGTAIL
10. 105-832 4 FLG LOCKNUT (1/4-NC)
11. 356-491 2 TIE-DOWN ROD (1/4-NC X 9.3")
12. 356-490 1 BATTERY PLATE
13. 362-784 1 BATTERY TRAY
14. 215-244 2 BATTERY
15. 215-350 1 BAT CABLE (2 GA X 8", BLK) _ S
16. 215-337 1 BAT CABLE (2/0 GA X 19", BLK)
17. 215-349 1 BAT CABLE (2 GA X 8", RED)
18. 215-317 1 BAT CABLE (2/0 GA X 54", RED) e
19. 116-389 1 BULK TUBING (3/4".SOLD PER 1)  USE 1 @ 48"

FOOTNOTES
1. USE 149-840 ELEMENT AFTER HOSE OR COMPONENT REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR
2. REPLACE WITH 159-079 AFTER FIRST 50 HOURS.

B 807-549




131

OPERATORS STATION GAUGES

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

NRRRRERRRRPRRPRRPRREPREREBRWRRBRRRRRROR

=R

RPFNNNRPWRRRRFROOONR

1
1

POTENTIOMETER

ROCKER SwW (DPDT) (ON)-OFF-(ON)
ROCKER SWITCH (DPDT) ON-OFF-ON
ROCKER SWITCH (SPDT) ON-OFF-ON
LEFT CONSOLE COVER

BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

BUTTON SWITCH (SPST)

MC INSULATOR (2-TERMINAL)
SWITCH PANEL

SWITCH PANEL

RIGHT CONSOLE COVER
GAUGE (4000 PSI)

HYD PRESSURE GAUGE (6000 PSI)
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

NITE-LIGHT KIT (12v DC)
WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE

FUEL GAUGE

NITE-LIGHT KIT (12Vv DC)

PILOT LIGHT

INSERT (RED) HYD OIL HI TEMP
INSERT (YELLOW) HYD OIL PSI
LENS REFLECTOR

BULB (12v DC)

ESID MODULE
DUAL AXIS JOYSTICK

JOYSTICK REPLACEMENT KIT
REMANUFACTURED 214-565 JYSTK
FLOW METER DISPLAY

POP RIVET (3/16" X 1/2", ALUM)
BOLT (M6-1.00 X 20MM, BUT SOC)
LOCKNUT (M6-1.00, PRV TRQ, NLK)
HORN BUTTON

BUTTON COVER
GREEN LED (12v DC)

REMOTE DISPLAY
CLIP NUT (M6-1.00)
COVER PLATE

BOLT (#10-24 X 1/2", soC)
LOCKNUT (#10-24)

FLOW METER WEATHER COVER

FLOW METER WEATHER COVER
JOYSTICK JUMPER

REMARKS

OPTION

OPTION

OBSOLETE, REPLACE WITH 190-1740
SEE FOOTNOTE |
OBSOLETE

FOR UNITS WITHOUT REMOTE DISPLAY

SEE FOOTNOTE |

[. JOYSTICK JUMPER 215-1787 IS NEEDED TO CONNECT OLDER HARNESS TO 215-1714 JOYSTICK.

REF PART
1. 214-566
2. 214-489
3. 217-916
4, 217-911
5. 211-009
6. 217-724
217-206
214-943
215-754
7. 362-929
8. 362-931
9. 211-014
10. 258-045
11. 258-036
12. 215-131
215-415
13. 258-037
14. 215-133
215-415
15. 217-020
217-027
217-036
217-074
217-046
16. 217-241
17. 215-1224
190-1740
197-104
18. 217-221
19. 110-560
20. 106-640
21. 106-237
22. 306-607
306-608
23. 214-840
24. N/A
25. 106-574
26. 348-896
27. 501-343
28. 106-048
29. 319-412
NOT SHOWN:
319-412
215-1787
FOOTNOTES
13

IDO0/0818

2 of 3

05/23/2012 07:59:01 ; SPENCER6426

r’

Production Rel.

r

IDO0O70818/PPD/VER:13



141

AUXTLTARY CONSOLE

JT2720 MACH 1 ALL TERRAIN ONLY

REF  PART

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTIGON

1. 305-847
214-301
2177017
306-603
217-819
211-070
258-036
217-907
217-907
217-908
217-911
106-273
105-215
106-379
106385

O WD — O Woo - o0 0 B N

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2

PANEL ENGINE CONSOLE
ACCESSORY SOCKET
_CONNECTOR (4-WAY, FM)
AUDIO ALARM

BAT DISCONNECT SWITCH
_TACHOMETER (3000 RPM)
HYD PRESSURE GAUGE (6000 PST)
ROCKER SWITCH (DPDT) ON-ON
_ROCKER SWITCH (DPDT) ON-ON
ROCKER SWITCH (DPDT) ON-ON-ON
ROCKER SWITCH (SPDT) ON-OFF-ON
SCREW (#6-32 X54' FLT,BRASS)_
BOLT (3/8-NC X 4-1/2")

FLG LK SCREW (M6-1.00 X 20MM)
FLG LOCKNUT_(M6-1.00)

807-759




151



161

HYDRAULIC PUMPS

REF PART
NO.
1. 194-020
2. 160-914
105-918
3. 105-156
4. 160-901
5. 106-164
6. 153-105
197-099
499-061
499-062
500-764
500-2421
190-764
149-544
7. 106-333
8. 149-390
197-100
190-803
190-804
499-063
499-064
9. 105-048
10. 158-461
500-966
11. 106-081
12. 106-090
13. 307-400
14. 155-162
15. 115-286
16. 105-072
17. 105-070
18. 105-244
19. 157-183
20. 168-619
21. 110-333
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES

I RN ER OO I I

~

NS

IR = 1000000 NN

NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

ENGINE - JOHN DEERE DIESEL
FLYWHEEL COUPLING

BOLT (7/16-NC X 1-1/2", S0C)
BOLT (3/8-NC X 1-1/2")

PUMP PLATE

FLG LK SCREW (M10-1.50 X 30mm)
HYD PUMP

REBUILT 153-105 HYD. PUMP
CHARGE PUMP - 26CC

PUMP SHAFT (13T)
MULTIFUNCTION VALVE - LIMITER
LIMITER SEAL NUT

SEAL REPAIR KIT

EDC CONTROLLER

SCREW (M12-1.75 X 40mm)
HYDRAULIC PUMP

REBUILT 149-390 HYD. PUMP
SEAL REPAIR KIT

BEARING KIT

SHAFT (SPLINED 14T)

LOAD SENSE CONTROL

BOLT (1/2-NC X 1-1/2")

HYD PUMP

SEAL REPAIR KIT

SCREW (M10-1.50 X 35wm, 12.9)
LOCK WASHER (M10)

BRACKET, HYD. MOUNTING
COUPLER (04N-5/160D, STR)
PIPE BUSHING (1/2NMX1/4NF)
LOCK WASHER (3/8™)

LOCK WASHER (1/2")

WASHER (1/2")

0-RING (048 D70)

PUMP GASKET

BOLT-ON CLAMP (1")

1. TORQUE BOLT PER TORQUE CHART IN BACK OF MANUAL

NOTE:

08

REMARKS
OBSOLETE

SEE FOOTNOTE 1
SEE FOOTNOTE 1  LOCTITE 277

INCLUDES REF 19

IDO0/1588

2 of 2

06/25/2014 08:41:06 ; COURTNEY1

r

Production Rel.

r

IDO071588/PPD/VER:08



171

AUXTLARY PUMP

REF  PART

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTIGON

INLET HYDRAULICS

REMARKS

1. 149-468
155-146
111-027

149-535

154-188
158-461
500-966
105-818
322-289
110-573
366-001
105-085
105-224

NOTE

1
1
4

116-460 AR

1

116-460 AR

1

1
4
3
3
1
2
2

REFER TO O-RING

HYDRAULIC TANK WELDMENT
S/0 COUPLER (125-16H90)

_T-BOLT CLAMP (1.25"-1.50") S
BULK HOSE (1", SOLD PER 1) USE 1 @ 13.5"

HYDRAULIC LINE

BULK_HOSE_ (1", SDLD PER 1)
S/0 COUPLER (165-16H90)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

SEAL REPAIR KIT
BOLT (1/4-NC X 1-1/2")

(-16)
CUSE 1 e 22.5"

BACKUP (BOLT-ON)
BOLT-ON CLAMP (1", SOLD PER SET)_

SPACER PLATE

LOCKNUT (1/4-NC)

BOLT (1/4-NC X 2-1/2")

)

807-019




181

ROTATION PRESSURE GAUGE

REF PART
NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

NO.
1.

coNOoOYUT D WN

154-342
159-156
154-220
154-265
153-296
117-419
154-355
153-105
499-061
499-062
500-764
500-2421
190-764
149-544
159-157

NOT SHOWN:

FOOTNOTES:

NOTE:

04

1

N e e

CONNECTOR (065-06090)

QDC ADAPTER (02-040F)
CONNECTOR (040-06S)

UNION RUN TEE (040FX-040-040)
HOSE (040FX90M-66"-5000)
ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 66")
BK CONNECTOR (040-04090BK)
PUMP, HYDRAULIC

CHARGE PUMP - 26CC

PUMP SHAFT (13T)
MULTIFUNCTION VALVE - LIMITER
LIMITER SEAL NUT

SEAL REPAIR KIT

EDC CONTROLLER

QDC ADAPTER (02-060F)

REMARKS
DGKOIPFOCV,SVNNNZZZ

IDO068609

2 of 2

06/25/2014 08:41:57 ; COURTNEY1

r

Production Rel.

r

IDO068609/PPD/VER:04



191

ROTATION MOTOR HOT OIL HYDRAULIC
JT2720 MACH 1 ONLY

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

REF PART
1. 153-275
2. 154-345
3. 153-342
4. 154-228
5. 156-936
6. 117-676
7. 117-714
8. 154-229
9. 515-716
10. 117-717
11. 149-970
197-095
191-250
599-284
12, 153-187
13. 305-710
14. 156-905
15. 157-038
16. 149-871
17. 159-525
18. 159-538
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:
NOTE:
07

1

I R RRRRRRERERE

=

e e S

FLOW CONTROL CARTRIDGE

RUN TEE (065-060-060)
HYDRAULIC LINE (-06)

UNION (060-060FX90)

HOSE (060Fx90-170"-3000)
ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 30™)
ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 54™)
BK CONNECTOR (060-06090BK)
HOSE (060FX90-42"-3000)
ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 40™)
HYDRAULIC MOTOR
REMANUFACTURED 149-970 MOTOR
SEAL KIT

SHUTTLE UPGRADE KIT

SPIKE MANIFOLD

MAIN FRAME

HYD LINE (24)

0-RING (012 D90)

FLOW CHECK VALVE(060-060)

HYD LINE (-06)

ADAPTER (M14-1.50-060)

REMARKS

TORQUE TO 30-33 LB-FT.

OBSOLETE

OBSOLETE

TORQUE TO 40-44 LB-FT.

IDOI119815

2 of 2

KATIE2

’

05/13/2016 09:00:10

’

Production Rel.

’

ID0119815/PPD/VER:07



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Ditch+Witch+JT2720+Mach+1+All+Terrain+Parts+Manual

201

LOAD SENSE HYDRAULICS

REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 153-238 3 BK CONNECTOR (065-040)
2 154-226 5 CONNECTOR (040-06590)
3. 155-153 1 CONNECTOR (065-06S)
4. 154-316 1 RUN TEE (04s5-040-040)
5. 154-278 2 CONNECTOR (04s-040)
6. 154-702 1 HOSE (040FX-30"-3000)
7 117-676 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" x 30")
8 515-683 1 HOSE (040Fx90-28"-3000)
9. 515-735 1 HOSE (040FX-22"-3000)
10. 158-600 3 HYD SHUTTLE VALVE
11. 154-966 1 HOSE (040FX-95"-3000)
12. 117-213 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 96")
13. 154-220 1 CONNECTOR (040-06S)
14. 149-648 1 HYDRAULIC LINE (-04)
15. 153-299 1 HOSE (040Fx-84"-3000)
16. 117-413 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 84")
17. 153-543 1 THRUST VALVE (ELECTRIC)
18. 150-2251 1 HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE
501-904 - FLOW CONTROL VALVE
500-1362 - COMPENSATOR VALVE
500-1363 - COMPENSATOR VALVE - SEAL KIT
19. 149-258 1 HYDRAULIC VALVE
20. 158-064 1 HYD CONTROL VALVE
21. 149-390 1 HYDRAULIC PUMP
22. 159-156 1 QDC ADAPTER (02-040F)
23. 154-265 1 UNION RUN TEE (040FX-040-040)
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:
NOTE:

REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK OF THE BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS

07

IDO071593

2 of 2

KATIE2

’

11/23/2015 10:57:23

’

Production Rel.

’

IDO071593/PPD/VER:07



211

Name?

FRONT WRENCH PRESSURE & RETURN HYDRAULICS

REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 515-527 1 HOSE (100Fx90-54"-3000)
2. 117-657 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.59" X 54")
3. 115-813 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.59" X 36")
4, 515-498 1 HOSE (100FX90s-36"-3000)
5. 149-532 1 HYDRAULIC LINE (-12)
6. 149-531 1 HYDRAULIC LINE (-12)
7. 149-530 1 HYDRAULIC LINE (-12)
8. 154-368 1 UN RUN TEE (120FX-120-120)
9. 154-269 1 CONNECTOR (125-120)
10. 154-292 1 RUN TEE (125-120-120)
11. 155-222 1 REDUCER (16S-12SF)
12. 149-815 1 TEE (125-120-040, SPECIAL)
13. 149-258 - HYDRAULIC VALVE
191-103 - SEAL REPAIR KIT FOR USE ON 499-311
191-104 - SEAL REPAIR KIT FOR USE ON 501-872
499-309 - SOLENOID REPLACEMENT FOR WRENCH ROTATE SECTION
499-310 - SOLENOID COIL REPLACEMENT FOR WRENCH ROTATE SECTION
499-311 - SOLENOID CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT FOR THE FRONT AND REAR WRENCH SECTIONS
499-312 - SOLENOID COIL REPLACEMENT FOR THE FRONT AND REAR WRENCH SECTIONS
499-313 - CHECK VALVE LABELED CV1 AND CV2 ON VALVE BODY
500-703 - SEAL REPAIR KIT FOR USE ON 499-313
501-872 - SHUTTLE VALVE LABELED SV1, SV2 AND SV3 ON VALVE BODY
14, 108-078 4 BOLT (1/4-NC X 4-3/4", GD. 5)
15. 322-290 2 MOUNT (WELD-ON)
16. 110-411 6 BOLT-ON CLAMP (3/4", SET)
17. 322-289 1 BACKUP (BOLT-ON)
18. 107-420 3 SCREw (M10-1.50 X 140mMm)
19. 105-894 3 LOCKNUT(M10-1.50,PRV TRQ,10.9)
20. 303-648 - DRILL FRAME WLDMN'T
21. 309-891 1 BRACKET
22. 154-441 2 REDUCER (100-120F)
23. 157-040 2 O0-RING (016 D90)
24, 157-039 1 O0-RING (014 D90)
25. 106-076 16 WASHER (1/4")
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:
(A) CONNECTS TO TEE IN PARKER THRUST VALVE PRESSURE INLET PORT
(B) CONNECTS TO BRANCH TEE ON COOLER INLET TUBE
(C) CONNECTS TO BULKHEAD RUN TEE ON TOP OF SUNSTRAND ROTATION PUMP
(D) CONNECTS TO SOLENOID VALVE ON DRILL FRAME FOR CHARGE PRESSURE ON "OUTER ROTATION BRAKE HYDRAULICS"
(E) CONNECTS TO TANK PORT ON ANCHOR VALVE IN PIVOT FRAME
(F) CONNECTS TO PRESSURE PORT ON ANCHOR VALVE IN PIVOT FRAME
NOTE:
SAPVersion Name?SAPNan

KATIE2

’

11/23/2015 11:42:07

’

Production Rel.

’

IDO0O70594/PPD/VER:05

2 of 2



221

PIPE GRIPPER HYDRAULICS
BEGINS WITH S/N 2V1091

REF  PART
ND. NUMBER OQTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 154-355 BK CONNECTOR (040-04090BK )
154-252 CONNECTOR (045-04090)
153-095 HYD VALVE

4. 154-379 "UN BR TEE (040FX-040-040) .
515-599 HOSE (040FX90-13"-3000)
6. 515-148 HOSE  (040FX90-10"-3000) L

ABRASTON SLEEVE (1.59” X 107)
HOSE (040FX30-64"-3000)
HOSE (040FX90-44"-3000)

117-415
515-030
154-129
515-440
117-214
154275

HOSE (040FX—64"-3000)
ABRASTON SLEEVE (1.25" X 40")
BK_ CONNECTOR (040-040BK)

T = IR0 = [ — s s o N N NN

DO N OO U DdWWNND = O W00 WD

1

1

12. Ll
13. 306-746 HOSE TRACK

14, 117-392 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.25” X 60")

15. 149-062 2 CYL ( ) L
16, 154-401 CONNECTOR (045-04090, ORF)

17. 154-693 HOSE (040F X-44"-3000)

18.  154-474 3 CONNECTOR (045-04090, XL)_ L
FOOTNOTES

NOTE:
REFER TD D-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK DF THE BDOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF DO-RINGS.

C 807-960




231
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS (4.0" X 2.0")
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
149-698 - |CYL (4.0 X 20 X 4.0 SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
I 149-768 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 4.0
2| 153-021 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 4.0
151-066 - |ICYL (4.0 X 20 X 5.0 SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
| 152-012 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 5.0
2| 150-440 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 5.0
149-699 - |ICYL (4.0 X 20 X 6.0 SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
| 152-062 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 6.0
2| 149-735 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 6.0
149-700 - ICYL (40X 20X 80 SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
| 152-030 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 8.0l
2| 149-736 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 8.0l
149-701 - ICYL (40X 20X 10.0) SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
| 149-769 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 10.0)
2| 153-016 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 10.0)
151-088 - ICYL (40X 20X 120) SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
I 150-298 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 12.0)
2| 150-429 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 12.0)
149-702 - ICYL (40X 20X 16.0) SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
| 152-007 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 16.0)
2| 149-737 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 16.0)
149-703 - |ICYL (40 X 20X 20.0) SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
I 149-770 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 20.0)
2| 149-738 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 20.0)
149-704 - |CYL (40 X 20X 240 SEE FOOTNOTES | & 2
I | 152-063 | |CYLINDER BARREL (4.0 X 24.0)
2| 149-739 | |CYLINDER ROD (2.00 X 24.0)
3| 149-006 | |CYLINDER HEAD (4.0 X 2.00!
4| 149-303 | |[LOCK RING (4.0
5| 149-307 | |CYLINDER PISTON (4.0 X 2.00)
6| 106-145 | |BOLT (I-NC X 2-1/4", GD8) SEE FOOTNOTE 3
7] 157-035 | |0-RING (342 D90
8| 157-036 | |BACKUP RING (342 D90
9| 157-559 | |U-SEAL (2.000")
0] 157-558 | WIPER SEAL (2.000")
] 125-793 | WEAR RING
2] 157-570 | |IBACKUP RING (238 D90I
3] 157-044 | |0-RING (238 D90
4] 106-144 | |WASHER (I")
FOOTNOTES
I. REF. #1 & #2 ARE SPECIFIC TO EACH CYLINDER, REF. #3 THRU #14 ARE COMMON FOR ALL THE ABOVE LISTED CYLINDERS.
2. SEAL REPAIR KIT P/N: 190-189
3. APPLY LOCTITE 277 OR EQUIVALENT, TORQUE TO 630-700 FT-LBS
NOT SHOWN:
259-040 U-SEAL INSTALLER (1.5" - UP)
259-239 WIPER/SEAL INSTALLER (27
259-246 PISTON SEAL INSTALLER (4"
259-247 PISTON INSTALLER (4")
259-188 CYL HEAD SPANNER - TWO PIN
A 809-369

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

22

31

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITDOO0O15957 PPD OOO O



241
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
J12720AT MACHI1
CKT  WIRE
NO.  COLOR FUNCTION REMARKS
111. WHT/ORG REMOVE/MANUAL/ADD SWITCH TO PIPELOADER FUNCTION SWITCHES & MANUAL RELAY
112. BRN/YEL REMOVE/MANUAL/ADD SWITCH TO MACHINE CONTROLLER
113. TAN/BLK MACHINE CONTROLLER TO STATUS LIGHT RELAY
114. GRA/GRN  JOYSTICK Y-AXIS RELAY TO MACHINE CONTROLLER
115. TAN/GRN  JOYSTICK X-AXIS RELAY TO MACHINE CONTROLLER
116. BLU/GRN 5 VOLT OUTPUT FROM MACHINE CONTROLLER
117. TAN MACHINE CONTROLLER TO SHUTTLE SWITCH AND SOLENOIDS
118. PUR MACHINE CONTROLLER TO REAR WRENCH ROTATE SWITCH AND SOLENOIDS
119. GRA MACHINE CONTROLLER TO LUBRICATOR SWITCH AND SOLENOIDS
120. GRN MACHINE CONTROLLER TO PIPE GRIP SWITCH AND SOLENOIDS
121. BLU MACHINE CONTROLLER TO PIPE LIFT SWICTCH AND SOLENOIDS
122. YEL MACHINE CONTROLLER TO REAR WRENCH SWITCH, REAR WRENCH CLOSE SOLENOID, & DIODE
123. BRN MACHINE CONTROLLER TO FRONT WRENCH SWITCH, FRONT WRENCH CLOSE SOLENOID, & DIODE
124. NOT USED
125. NOT USED
126. NOT USED
127. NOT USED
128. BLU/GRN  PIPE LIFT UP SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
129. BLU/YEL PIPE LIFT DOWN SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
130. GRN/BLU  PIPE GRIPPER OPEN SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
131. GRN/ORG PIPE GRIPPER CLOSE SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
132. GRA/GRN  SAVER SUB LUBRICATOR SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
133. GRA/YEL  PIPEEND LUBRICATOR SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
134. PUR/GRN  REAR WRENCH ROTATE CW SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
135. PUR/YEL REAR WRENCH ROTATE CCW SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
136.  TAN/GRN  SHUTTLE EXTEND SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
137. TAN/WHT  SHUTTLE RETRACT SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
138. WHT JUMPER ON REMOVE/MANUAL/ADD SWITCH
139. NOT USED
140. TAN/RED ~ FRONT HOME SWITCH TO MACHINE CONTROLLER & LED
141. PNK MACHINE CONTROLLER TO ALED
142. WHT/RED  MANUAL RELAY TO MANUAL PIPELOADER SWITCHES
143. NOT USED
144. PUR/ORG ROTATION CW VOLTAGE TRANSLATOR TO SOLENOID
145. PUR/YEL ROTATION CCW VOLTAGE TRANSLATOR TO SOLENOID
146. GRN/PUR  RIGHT TRACK FORWARD DIODE TO RIGHT TRACK FORWARD SOLENOID
147. GRN/RED  RIGHT TRACK REVERSE DIODE TO RIGHT TRACK REVERSE SOLENOID
148. GRN/YEL  LEFT TRACK REVERSE DIODE TO LEFT TRACK REVERSE SOLENOID
149. GRN/ORG  LEFT TRACK FORWARD DIODE TO LEFT TRACK FORWARD SOLENOID
150. YEL FLUID FLOW POT 0.5V TO FLUID SWITCH "OFF"
151. BLU/RED  TRACCOM FUSE CIRCUIT
152. GRA/RED  DUMP VALUE SOLENOID TO DIODE ANODE
153. WHT REMOTE DISPLAY TO DOWNLOAD CONNECTION "B"
154. YEL REMOTE DISPLAY TO DOWNLOAD CONNECTION "C"
155. BLK REMOTE DISPLAY TO DOWNLOAD CONNECTION "A"
156. NOT USED
157. NOT USED
158. GRA/PUR  REMOTE ENABLE RELAY TO REMOTE ENABLE LIGHT
159. NOT USED
160. TAN/ORG  THRUST FORWARD DIODE TO THRUST FORWARD SOLENOID
161. TAN/YEL ~ THRUST REVERSE DIODE TO REAR STOP RELAY
162. ORG/GRA ROTATION CW DIODE TO ROTATION CW SOLENOID
163. YEL/GRA  ROTATION CCW DIODE TO ROTATION CCW SOLENOID
164. WHT/YEL ~ MOBILE SOLENOID RELAY TO TRACK DRIVE SOLENOIDS
165. TAN/PUR  REMOTE ENABLE SELECT RELAY TO MOBILE SOLENOID RELAY
166.  WHT ENGINE STOP RELAY TO LATCH RELEASE RELAY
167. BLU/WHT  RESISTOR TO LEFT TRACK AUXILIARY SWITCH
E 807-878

6of 7

SPENCERGG426

32:05

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITDOO0O36271 PPD OO0 O0O5



251

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
RELAY/ENGINE HARNESS

PIN# PIN#

11 TAN/RED 21 GRN/BLK
(107) (140) (92)

2 WHT/RED 12 PUR/WHT 22 BLU/BLK
(95) (100) (93)

3 TANIWHT 1

PIN#
1 YEL/GRN

3 BLUWHT 23 BLU
(56) (101) (32) 37
4 GRA/RED 14 BRN/RED 24 GRN /
(169) (185) (33) ™ GRABLK TOHYD OIL
5 TAN/RED 15 25 WHT/BLU {39} —{Jl TEMP SWITCH
(170) (¢ BRN/ORG
6 PURIORG 16 PUR WORG e 29
{25}
105) (118)
7 GRAPUR 17 GRA /
(158) (119) REV
8 GRAWHT 18 BLU THRUST
(78) az1) SOLENOID
9 WHT/RED 19 YEL PURIORG
(79) (122) 105 WHT/GRN
10 WHT 20 BRN {105}
(80) (123)
YEL/RED 29
{176}
PIN# PIN% 102} FWD
1 YELRED 11 BLU/RED THRUST
(44) @5) SOLENOID
2 BLU/GRN 12 WHT/ORG
(116) (94) 35
3 WHT/GRN 13 WHT/BRN 2
(102)
4 WHT/YEL 14 WHT/BLK TOLINEAR
(69) ACTUATOR
5 BLU/ORG 15 GRA/YEL BLK/RED
$r S Oo—14
6 ORG 16 BLK/BLU YEL/RED THRUST LIMITER
(12) (1B) {176} SOLENOID
7 YELBLK 17 GRA/ORG
(89) (83) 3 4
8 (Ezgzgz?/am 18 BLU/YEL B PUR/YEL | /
BLK/RED 145
9 TAN/BLU 19 PURIORG 29 BRN 1A} BLK/RED WF;;/GE)‘LLJH:D‘TQ\A?I'#CF’EESS-
(182) (48) (31) @\ ToGNDPOST
10 BRN 20 BLUIORG 30 BRN/BLU BLK/BLU, —— —
(7 (81) (184) {18} BLU TO ENGINE
R BLK 3 C1-{32) @ OIL PRESS.
{1 ORG/BLK
AL whHmvel t‘,"s) 33
~ M 69} | TOSTROBE HIGH SPEED TO FUEL
2 l / ? F  — THRUST TOTACH SOLENOID
PICK-UP
VOLT METER 14 B?ﬁ?ED RN —
ROTATION {33} YEL{28}
_ ORG/GRN Rep PUR PUMP BLK/RED
15 13 g @Y ;.6 1A}
IGNITION 70
N ion SNE LEFT REVERSE

2 JTIAT SWITCH

WATER WHT/YEL
164}

3 l TEMP.

3 &

~o9 29
9‘/

GRN/YEL

\ YELBLU (148}
177 — WHT/YEL
O(RG } 17 — 64} ‘E LEFT FORWARD
{12} GRN/OR!
YEL/RED 19‘ - B'-('Y/'E)ED 30
are BLI 7 WHT/YEL WHT/BLK -
------ 164 {55} MR
o 168 GRNPUR SOLENOID
TO 1 23 GRN/RED {146,
COLD START TETHER {147y
BRN/ORG SWITCH CONTROL AN RIGHT FORWARD 2 9
YEL/GRN PUR/ORG | ANWHT 29 —
{107} 6} L 2 9

{108}

(25)
11
S (@29

/
WHT/GRN CCW ROTATION
{169} RIGHT REVERSE {102} SOLENOID

(o}
Fl
z
sl
m
o
rRd

2 5 ra {116} YEL/BLK BRN/RED
GRN/PUR AUX B {89} — {185}
YEL/RED {146} MOBILE CAVITY PLUG
44 CAVITY, CONTROLLEH {44] CAVITY PLUG WHT/GRN {102},
PLUG YEL/GRN BLU/ORG CAVITY PLUG
GRN/RED {107 Al ) BRN/BLU {184} W ROTATION
GRAL4T GRA CAVITY PLUG170} \ SOLENOID
{108} {108}
PIN# IN# PIN#
G?B/BYEL CAVITY PLUG 1 BLU 11 GRAWHT 21 BLK/RED 2 8 2 9
(121) 79 (18)
G CAVITY PLUG 2 GRN/BLK 12 PUR 22 ORG re g;’\‘ /
{149} BLU/WHT (92) (@18 (2) ) TO FUEL SENDER
{167} 3 TAN 13 GRN 23 BLK/BLU
{168}  cavITY (117) (120) (1B) BLK/RED
PLUG 4 YELIWHT 14 RED/BLK 24 PURMWHT J {1A}
— (195) (18) (192)
5 HT 15 BRN 25 CAVITY
M 80) (123) PLUG RED/BLK {18}
6 TAN/RED 16 BRN/WHT 26 CAVITY WHT/BRN {75} FLUID FLOW
140 (194) SENSOR
7 BLUBLK 17 PURMWHT 27 CAVITY BLK/RED {1A}
(100) PLU
8 WHT/RED 18 BLUMWHT 28 CAVITY
(79) (101) PLUG
GRA 19 YEL 29 CAVITY 2 7
(119) (122) PLUG
\ 10 BLK 20 GRA/PUR 30 CAVITY
@ (158) PLU
2 6 31 CAVITY
PLUG
- J
- PRd
Sy BLURED
{151}
CAVIT YEzs
PLUGCAVITYBLK/BLU( }
pLug {18} TRACCOM

CAVITY CAVITY  CAVITY

PLUG

PLU PLUG LUG CAVITY
CAVIT PLUG
PLUG CAVITY

807-785

2 of 3

00:46 ; KATIEZ2

05/13/2016 09

’

Production Rel.

’

06

IDO0O41666/PPD/VER



261

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
ALL TERRAIN GAUGE HARNESS

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

REF PART
1. 217-912
2. 217-907
3. 214-301
4. 215-2594
5. 217-017
6. 306-603
7. 211-070
8. 217-908
9. 214-663
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES
NOTE:
03

PR RRRRRNRE

ROCKER SWITCH (DPDT) ON-ON-ON
ROCKER SWITCH (DPDT) ON-ON
ACCESSORY SOCKET

HOUR METER

CONNECTOR (4-WAY, FM)

AUDIO ALARM

TACHOMETER (3000 RPM)

ROCKER SWITCH (ON-ON(ON),DPDT)
AT GAUGE HARNESS

REMARKS

IDO041678

2 of 2

KATIE2

’

05/13/2016 09:01:02

’

Production Rel.

’

IDO041678/PPD/VER:03



271
COIL MOUNT
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 306-428 1 PIVOT FRAME
2. 185-142 2 PIN
3. 309-400 1 GUIDE PLATE
4. 309-399 1 COVER PLATE
5. [216-063 | 1 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
211-084 1 CURRENT TRANSFORMER
6. 110-126 2 BOLT-ON CLAMP (1/2")
7. 105-117 8 WASHER (5/16")
8. 106-330 4 SCREwW (M8-1.25 X 70MM)
9. 106-561 4 LOCKNUT (M8-1.25,PRV TRQ,10.9)
10. 106-387 4 FLG LOCKNUT (M10-1.50)
11. 106-724 4 FLG SCREW (M10-1.50 X 25MMm)
12. 110-128 2 SPRING CLIP PIN (5/32" x 1")
FOOTNOTES
NOT SHOWN
214-550 1 CURRENT COIL CABLE
NOTE:
E 807-007

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

15

37

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITDO0OC20332 PPD OO0 05



281

LEFT AUGER ANCHOR DRIVE

NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

TORQUE NUT TO 375 FT. LB. DRY OR 275 FT. LB.

REF PART
1. 149-895 1
500-390
500-391
502-177
107-792
165-900
105-917
500-2123
2. 150-747 2
3. 125-771 2
4. 183-765 2
5. 181-982 2
6. 106-469 2
7. 359-799 1
8. 106-685 23
9. 106-471 4
10. 309-194 4
11. 309-195 8
12. 309-203 4
13. 106-335 14
14. 309-206 1
15. 125-773 2
16. 309-209 1
17. 106-700 2
18. 309-204 1
19. 309-582 -
20. 178-881 1
21. 105-245 8
22. 106-397 9
23, 105-279 1
24, 105-501 1
25. 105-071 1
26. 105-833 1
27. 110-531 1
28. 309-602 1
29. 106-333 2
30. 106-594 4
31. 309-207 1
32. 179-239 1
33. 181-975 1
34. 106-470 1
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES
1.
NOTE:
15

HYD MOTOR
SEAL REPAIR KIT - REAR
SEAL REPAIR KIT - SHAFT

SHAFT AND BEARING ASS'Y

BOLT (5/16"X 1-5/8", DBL HEX)
KEY (7/16" sQ x 1.250™)
CASTLE NUT (1-1/4-NF)

FRONT RETAINER (ANCHOR MOTOR)
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
COMPOSITION BUSHING (1.25")
TAPERED PIN (31.7MM X 110MM)
TAPERED INSERT (1.25")

FLG SCREW (M12-1.75 X 30MM)
MAST

LOCKNUT(M12-1.75,PRV TRQ,10.9)

FLG SCREW (M16-2.00 X 30MM)
CLAMP PLATE

GLIDE STRIP

CARRIAGE SPACER BAR

SCREW (M12-1.75 X 70MM)
BULKHEAD PLATE

COMPOSITION BUSHING (1.75")
ARM

SCREW (M12-1.75 X 80MM)
BULKHEAD PLATE

FLANGED HEX DRIVER

FLANGE

SCREW (M10-1.50 X 25Mm)
WASHER (M12, HARDENED)
CARRIAGE BOLT (1/2-NC X 3")
COTTER PIN (1/8" X 2")
WASHER (1/2")

FLG LOCKNUT (1/2-NC)

HANDLE (1/2-NC, BLACK)
ANCHOR HANGER

SCREW (M12-1.75 X 40mm, 8.8)
SCREW (M12-1.75 X 60MM)
MOTOR MOUNT

TAPERED PIN (44.4MM X 288MM)
TAPERED INSERT (1.75")

FLG SCREW (M16-2.00 X 40MM)

REMARKS

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

USE LOCTITE 242

USE LOCTITE 242

USE LOCTITE 242

USE LOCTITE 242

USE LOCTITE 242

LUBED

ID0045620

2 of 2

; SPENCERG6426

04:01

05/23/2012 08

r’

Production Rel.

15 ;

ID0O045620/PPD/VER



291
LEFT ANCHOR MOTOR HYDRAULICS
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 154-438 2 CONNECTOR (085-080, LG)
2. 117-388 2 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.25" X 42™)
3. 309-204 1 BULKHEAD PLATE
4. 515-718 2 HOSE (080FX90s-42"-3000)
5. 154-396 2 BK CONNECTOR (080-08090BK)
6. 117-324 2 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.25" X 48™")
7. 154-716 2 HOSE (080FXx90-48"-3000)
8. 154-307 2 CONNECTOR (165-080)
9. 149-895 - HYD MOTOR
500-390 SEAL REPAIR KIT - REAR
500-391 SEAL REPAIR KIT - SHAFT
107-792 BOLT (5/16"x 1-5/8", DBL HEX)
165-900 KEY (7/16" sqQ X 1.250")
105-917 CASTLE NUT (1-1/4-NF)
10. 158-064 - HYD CONTROL VALVE (4-SPOOL)
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:
NOTE:
REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK OF THE BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS.
04 IDO148710

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

HE OGNS

39

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITID0148710 PPD OO0 04



FLUID
SYSTEMS



311
MUD PUMP
46 GPM BEGINS WITH S/N 2Vv1841
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
153-544 - MuD PUMP (17.9 CU/IN, 46 GPM)
191-094 PACKING REPAIR KIT INCLUDES 3,5,7 & PISTON CUPS
197-083 REBUILT MUD PUMP
190-802 VALVE REPAIR KIT INCLUDES 1,4
1. 499-110 3 VALVE - SUCTION AR
2. 499-118 3 CYLINDER COVER
3. 499-116 3 O0-RING (014 D70)
4, 499-111 3 VALVE - DISCHARGE AR
5. 165-730 3 CYLINDER GASKET
6. 499-119 3 WASHER
7. 499-115 3 0-RING (146 D70)
8. 499-302 3 CERAMIC CYLINDER
9. 499-113 3 SEAL HOLDER
10. 499-125 6 EXTERNAL SEAL
11. 499-126 3 SEAL HOLDER
12. 499-123 1 BASE GASKET
13. 499-114 3 NUT (HEX, SPECIAL, BRASS)
14. 499-039 3 PLUNGER NUT
15. 310-962 3 PISTON HOLDER
16. 499-394 1 SIGHT GAGE
17. 153-438 1 WIPER SEAL
18. 499-392 1 CROSSHEAD ROD ASSEMBLY
19. 499-393 1 ROD BEARING (PAIR)
20. 499-569 1 FLUID CYLINDER (L06)
NOT SHOWN:
499-122 2 BEARING HOUSING GASKET
499-124 1 GREASE SEAL
259-352 - FMC PISTON/PACKING TOOL
259-470 - FMC VALVE TOOL
FOOTNOTES:
NOTE:
02 IDO138649

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

o 7

471

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITIDO138649 PPD OO0 02



321

GREASE PUMP MOUNTING

REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

1. 154-682 1 HOSE (040FXx-17"-3000)
2. 515-538 1 HOSE (060FX90S-15"-3000)
3. 117-195 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 125")
4., 154-916 1 HOSE (040FX90-120"-3000)
5. 154-802 1 HOSE (040Fx90-26"-3000)
6. 154-252 2 CONNECTOR (045-04090)
7. 514-414 1 CONNECTOR (045-06045)
8. 154-655 1 HOSE (060FX-160"-3000)
9. 149-399 1 SPRAY NOZZLE (65)
10. 514-163 1 BK CONNECTOR (060-060BK)
11. 308-644 1 NOZZLE BRACKET
12. 117-194 4 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 16™)
13. 350-398 - GREASE PUMP PARTS
14. 350-400 - COVER
15. 350-399 - BASE
16. 256-1005 -
256-031 - TOOL INT LUBE, SUMR SPRY 2 GAL
259-858 - TOOL INT LUBE, STD SPRY 2 GAL
17. 154-224 1 CONNECTOR (065-06045)
18. 154-278 1 BK CONNECTOR (04S-040BK)
19. 117-759 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 160™)
20. 154-344 1 UN RUN TEE (060FX-060-060)
21. 154-326 1 cAP (060F)
22. 154-221 1 CONNECTOR (06S-060)
23. 305-834 1 HOLDER ASSEMBLY
24. 106-383 4 FLG LK SCREwW (M10-1.50 X 30mMm)
25. 106-387 4 FLG LOCKNUT (M10-1.50)
26. 154-401 1 CONNECTOR (045-04090, ORF)
27. 117-280 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 25™)
28. 154-382 1 CONNECTOR (065-06045, ORF)
29. 154-342 1 CONNECTOR (065-06090)
30. 154-929 1 HOSE (060FX90-19"-3000)
31. 106-386 2 FLG LOCKNUT (M8-1.25)
32. 154-811 1 HOSE (040Fx-116"-3000)
33. 154-263 1 CONNECTOR (045-04045)
34. 117-792 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.00" X 115™)
35. 310-591 1 VALVE
36. 106-570 2 SCREw (M8-1.25 X 60MM)
37. 106-385 1 FLG LOCKNUT (M6-1.00)
38. 106-848 1 FLG SCREW (M6-1.00 X 25MM)
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:

1. GREASE IN FROM PUMP
2. HYDRAULIC OIL OUT TO LUBE PUMP

3. TO REAR APPLICATOR
4, TO SPRAY NOZZLE

NOTE:

REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) ON BACK OF THE BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS.

05

REMARKS
SEE FOOTNOTE 2
SEE FOOTNOTE 4

SEE FOOTNOTE 3

TOOL INT LUBE, 2 GAL, ENVTL FRIENDLY METAL FREE, ALL WEATHER

SEE FOOTNOTE 1

IDO0O7156I

2 of 2

KATIE2

’

11/23/2015 10:58:07

’

Production Rel.

’

IDO0O71561/PPD/VER:05



331
APPLICATOR
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 305-911 2 BRACKET, APPLICATOR
2. 106-385 2 FLG LOCKNUT (M6-1.00)
3. 306-423 1 WIPER PARTS ASS'Y
116-937 1 APPLICATOR
107-394 4 WASHER (.375", ALUMINUM)
107-395 2 RIVET (.156 X .500) SEMI-TUBUL
4. 305-912 1 BASE, APPLICATOR
5. 106-093 2 SCREW (M6-1.00 X 45MM)
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:
NOTE:
03 IDO138652

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

42 :58

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITDO138652 PPD OO0 03



341

SHUTTLE MOUNT, FRONT
BEGINS WITH S/N 2V1091

REF  PART
ND. NUMBER OQTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 313-416 — FRONT SHUTTLE

305-528 2 BAR, RETAINER
305-530 4 SPACER BAR
305-529 2 SPACER BAR

1

3

350-653 BEARING PLATE
350-633 - SHUTTLE MOUNT, FRONT
106-386 FLG LOCKNUT (M8-1.25)
105-894 10 LOCKNUT (M10-1.50,PRV TRQ,10.9)
106-916 3 BOLT (M8-1.25 X 25MM, SOC)

10. 105-996 10 BOLT (M10-1.50 X 45MM) B .
FOOTNOTES

B 807-955




351

PIPE SHUTTLE

REAR
REF  PART
ND. NUMBER OTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1. 309-544 1 GRIPPER PLATE

27. 303-916
28. 303-810

29. 106-640 1
30. 106-237

SUPPORT BAR SHUTTLE
WEAR STRIP

SCREW (M6-1.00 X 20MM,BUT SOC)
LOCKNUT (MB-1.00,PRV TRO.NLK) _

2. 350-636 1 LATCH WELDMENT
3. 370-154 1 ROLLER L
4. 105-507 4 ROLL PIN (3/87 X 27)
5. 125-469 2 COMPOSITION BUSHING (.500")
6. 106-378 1 FLG LK SCREW (M6=1.00 X 12MM)
7. 354-376 1 PIN
8. 354-357 1 ROD END
9. 105-310 1 JAM NUT (3/4-NC)_
10. 354-323 1 PLUNGER
11. 354-355 1 TUBE
12. 105-250 2 BOLT (1/2-NC X 4.25") _  _USE LOCTITE 242
13. 105-031 1 BOLT (3/8-NC X 1)
14. 105-118 1 WASHER (3/8")
15. 354-356 2 SPRING GUIDE
16. 117-180 1 COMPRESSION SPRING
17. 354-432 1 CAP
18. 149-062 1 CYL ( T
19. 354-354 1 SPACER
20. 350-635 1 SHUTTLE REAR WELDMENT
21. 178-247 2 SHUTTLE ADJUSTMENT PIN
22. 115-545 4 EXTERNAL SNAP RING (.75")
23. 178-294 2 COMPOSITION BUSHING .75 X .75
24. 303-789 1 AUXILARY PIPE LOADER L
25. 303-809 1 WEAR PLATE
26. 106-301 2 LOCKNUT (1/2-NC, NLK)
1
1
6
6
31. 303-388 1 SPACER
32. 308-873 1 WEAR INSERT

33. 183411 2 COTTERLESS HITCH PIN (.5" X 2")
34. 125-137 2 BALL BEARING (.3757)

C 807-129




361
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 153-095 - HYD VALVE BEFORE S/N: CMwJ27T2K60000038
153-741 - HYD VALVE AFTER S/N: CMw]27T2K60000039
2 154-474 1 CONNECTOR (04S-04090, XL)
3 154-252 1 CONNECTOR (04S-04090)
4 154-379 2 UN BR TEE (040FX-040-040)
5 115-813 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.59" X 36")
6 149-975 2 HYD MOTOR
7. 155-181 4 REDUCER (10S-04SF)
8. 154-278 4 CONNECTOR (04s-040)
9 154-898 2 HOSE (040Fx45-54"-3000)
10 117-657 1 ABRASION SLEEVE (1.59" X 54")
11. 515-020 1 HOSE (040Fx45-36"-3000)
12. 153-317 1 HOSE (040FX45-35"-3000)
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES
NOTE:
REFER TO O-RING CHART (800-301) IN BACK OF BOOK FOR REPLACEMENT OF O-RINGS.
02 IDOO70816

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

44 :02

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITDOO7081l6 PPD OO0 02



371

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

BLU/BLK
{93}
PIPE LOADER HARNESS En i
A- GR{I;/ZE;LK ~
2 TAN/WHT TAN/GRN
Len (]gg}AIGRN
/¢
GR{“;;?G GR{%E:)LU , |7—‘J .
BL(L]J_IZYQEL BLU/GRN ] 3 \Q/
{128} ~
PUR/YEL )
39 CAVITY PU&’;?N I "
PLUG 10 2
GRA/RED BLU/WHT rA—L]
I o - ||Il
GR{AlISR;I}ED (G]_zRg; HOOOQOOK
GRA/RED TAN (—
1 QO0QOO0F
ORAe® o [ Il
T N2
DIODE
-
BLOCK
EI'lJ.J.ﬂH\‘
:(]:[]]]][ @HWF
) , \ /
2 - \
o [
' o FRONT HOME 8
/ e ) "—LE[[I]]I\ o| @ SWITCH REMOTE
[ —(80} &) ENABLE
i — ; @\
'E sy (> LIGHT
{18} {12}
FRT. WRENCH - AR '<GR{,;JSZ$R
SWITCH U
60
3 i BLK-
/ _ {1}
e I . —— 1 7
WORKLIGHT
GREASE HEATER 6 “
BLK —— E% SPINDLE
OF{elc)> P BL}]{lgF\?}ED BRAKE
{12} {1A}
4 ~ BLK/RED BRN/WHT ~ 4
1A
FRT. WRENCH (— bl =7 — ) FRT. WRENCH
CLAMP 123 A CLAMP
’ﬂ‘ BLK/RED YEL/WHT ’ﬂ‘/
1A 195’
4 (\ \((EL}:> — kreo ! /_W REAR WRENCH
22 1A
N REAR WRENCH o CLAMP
CLAMP
PUR/GRN PUR

134} {118
g@]:m f—— <pumat@& s
{118} {135} 1
5 -

REAR WRENCH
ROTATE CW

05

REAR WRENCH
ROTATE CCW

IDO071495




381
REF PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1. 358-860 1 COLLECTOR RING
2. 115-155 1 COLLAR (O8NF-08NF)
3. 115-156 1 REDUCER (08N-06NF)
4. 358-855 1 PACK-OFF FITTING (.125-.187)
5. 306-980 1 ADAPTER, COLLECTOR RING
6. 115-162 1 NIPPLE (08N-4")
7. 159-288 1 WATER SWIVEL THRU SHAFT
8. 115-151 1 REDUCER (16N-12NF)
9. 154-867 1 HOSE (120FX90-36"-2250)
10. 149-595 1 CONNECTOR (8N-120)
11. 154-378 1 REDUCER STEM (120-160F)
12. 105-707 4 SET SCREW (1/4-NF X3/8",CUP)
NOT SHOWN:
FOOTNOTES:
NOTE:
02 ID0068646

20of 2

SPENCERGG426

45 : 16

o7,/11/2011 O7

Production Rel .

ITDOO0O6864d6 PPD OO0 02



391

PIPE BOX
JT2720 MACH 1 DONLY

REF  PART
NO. NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTIGON REMARKS
1. 313-243 1 JT PIPE BOX

274-679 1 DECAL - MODEL ID {JT2720}
274-877 AR GRAPHIC STRIPE USE 1 @ 60.00"
274-876 1 DITCH WITCH GRAPHIC STRIPE

2. 303-876 4 PIPE BOX PIN WELDMENT
3. 110-228 8 LYNCH PIN (T/16" X 2") L
4. 178-522 2 ROTATION PIN
5. 313-247 1 LIFT BAR
6. 313252 1 LIFT BLOCK
7. 313-242 1 JT SHORT PIPE BOX
8. 700-057 4 WARNING CRUSHING FORCE
9. 701-326 4 WARNING CRUSHING WEIGHT
0.
.
2

A 808-158




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Ditch+Witch+JT2720+Mach+1+All+Terrain+Parts+Manual

